ORDINANCE NO. 1028-A

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER D. Keith Dyer

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT, AS SET OUT IN ORDINANCE NOS. 821-A and 868-A, GRANTING RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES FOR CONDUCTING GENERAL COMMUNICATION BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF WARRENTON, OREGON, TO US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED

WHEREAS, the franchise agreement between the City of Warrenton and US West Communications, Incorporated, expired on July 1, 1998; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to extend the agreement temporarily until proposed legislation affecting telecommunications is settled;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The rights, privileges and franchise as granted in Ordinance Nos 821-A and 868-A, shall continue and be in force through October 30, 1999.

<u>Section 2.</u> If accepted by Grantee, US West Communications, Incorporated, this ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days from and after its passage and approval.

First Reading: June 16, 1999

Second Reading: July 7, 1999

PASSED and adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this <u>7th</u> day of <u>July</u>1999.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this <u>7th</u> day of <u>Jul y</u> 1999.

Barbara Balensifer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gilbert Gramson, City Manager